

NO. 39823-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

STEVEN CRAIG CEARLEY

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PACIFIC COUNTY

The Honorable Michael J. Sullivan, Judge

10 OCT 22 PM 1:56
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
BY [Signature]
RECEIVED

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DAVID BUSTAMANTE, WSBA #30668
Attorney for Respondent

DAVID J. BURKE
PACIFIC COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586
(360) 875-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
A. STATE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
B. RESPONDENT'S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Substantive facts.....	2
2. Procedural history.....	13
Child hearsay hearing.....	13
Proposed jury instructons.....	25
C. ARGUMENT.....	27
1.) A.D.M.'s hearsay statements were properly admissible under State v. Ryan.....	27
2.) The medical hearsay exception should apply to A.D.M.'s statements to Nurse Davis.....	35
3.) Repetition of child hearsay did not unfairly bolster the State's case.....	36
Additional considerations in support of permitting three separate witnesses to testify as to A.D.M.'s out-of-court statements.....	43
a.) Each witness's testimony focused on a separate aspect of the case.....	43

b.) Due to the Defendant's alternate theory of the case, suggesting a culprit other than the accused, there was a special need to clarify that A.D.M. accused Steven Cearley, and only Steven Cearley, of the sexual molestation.....	44
c.) Defendant extensively cross-examined A.D.M. concerning inconsistencies in her prior statements.....	45
4.) Although the court erred in instructing the jury, the invited error doctrine bars the Appellant from raising this issue for the first time on appeal.....	46
D. CONCLUSION.....	49
Defendant's proposed jury instruction.....	APPENDIX A
Proof of Service.....	APPENDIX B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington State:

<i>Carson v. Fine</i> 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	37
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> 147 Wash.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	48
<i>In re Detention of Gaff</i> 90 Wash.App 834, 954 P.2d 943 (1998).....	48
<i>Lockwood v. A.C. & S., Inc.</i> 44 Wn.App. 330, 722 P.2d 826 (1986).....	37
<i>State v. Aho</i> 137 Wash.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	47
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> 169 Wash.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010).....	46
<i>State v. Borland</i> 57 Wn.App. 7, 786 P.2d 810 (1990).....	33, 35
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> 133 Wash.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	41
<i>State v. Bradley</i> 141 Wash.2d 731, 10 P.3d 358 (2000).....	48

<i>State v. C.J.</i> 148 Wash.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003).....	27
<i>State v. Fisher</i> 130 Wash.App. 1, 108 P.3d 1262 (2005).....	34
<i>State v. Froehlich</i> 96 Wash.2d 301, 635 P.2d 127 (1981).....	43
<i>State v. Gatalski</i> 40 Wash.App. 601, 699 P.2d 804 (1985).....	38
<i>State v. Goldberg</i> 149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003).....	46
<i>State v. Gould</i> 58 Wash.App. 175, 791 P.2d 569 (1990).....	37
<i>State v. Grogan</i> 147 Wash.App. 511, 195 P.3d 1017 (2008).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Hames</i> 74 Wash.2d 721, 446 P.2d 344 (1968).....	46
<i>State v. Henderson</i> 48 Wash.App. 543, 740 P.2d 329 (1987).....	35
<i>State v. Henderson</i> 114 Wash.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	47
<i>State v. Hickman</i> 135 Wash.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	46
<i>State v. Ish</i> Washington State Supreme Court, No. 83308-7 (Oct. 7, 2010).....	41
<i>State v. Pam</i> 101 Wash.2d 507, 680 P.2d 762 (1984).....	48
<i>State v. Perez</i> 137 Wash. App. 97, 151 P.3d 249 (2007).....	34

<i>State v. Schaler</i> 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	47
<i>State v. Studd</i> 137 Wash.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	46, 49
<i>State v. Winings</i> 126 Wash. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2008).....	48
<i>State v. Woods</i> 154 Wash.2d 613, 114 P.3d 1174 (2005).....	27
<i>State v. Woodward</i> 32 Wash.App. 204, 646 P.2d 135 (1982).....	33

Statutes

Washington State

RCW 9A.44.120.....	34
--------------------	----

Rules and Regulations

Washington State

Evidence Rule 403.....	36
Evidence Rule 801.....	40
Evidence Rule 803.....	34

Treatises

Karl B. Tegland, <i>Courtroom Handbook of Washington Evidence, 2009-2010 ed.</i>	37
--	----

A. STATE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that A.D.M.'s statements were not the result of undue influence.

2. The trial court did not err in finding that the so-called *Ryan* factors were substantially met.

3. The trial court did not err in finding the circumstances of A.D.M.'s out-of-court statements provided sufficient indicia of reliability.

4. The trial court did not err in admitting A.D.M.'s statements under the child hearsay statute, RCW 9A.44.120.

5. The trial court did not err in admitting A.D.M.'s statements to Nurse Practitioner Davis under the medical hearsay exception.

6. The trial court did not err in entering finding of fact #25.

7. The trial court did not err in its memorandum decision on motions in limine, filed on June 15, 2009.

8. The trial court did not err in finding that testimony concerning child hearsay via three separate witnesses was not unfairly prejudicial under ER 403.
